

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. and
COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.

Defendants.

23 Civ. 04738 (KPF)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Vincente L. Martinez
General Counsel
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
750 First Street NE, Suite 990
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900
vmartinez@nasaa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The SEC’s position that certain digital assets available for trading through Coinbase are investment contracts, and therefore securities, is not novel or extraordinary..... 3

 a. Congress defined “security” broadly in order to effectively regulate investments, in whatever form they may take..... 3

 b. The SEC and state securities regulators have taken a consistent position that certain digital assets are investment contracts. 5

 c. It cannot be the law that an agency must have explicit Congressional authorization to apply existing law to new fact patterns in complex and evolving financial markets. 9

II. There is no reason for the Court to import Coinbase’s additional requirements into the *Howey* test..... 10

 a. The *Howey* test does not require the existence of formal contractual undertakings..... 10

 b. The *Howey* test does not require investors to have direct interests in the income, profits, or assets of the business.11

 c. The Court should decline to rewrite the *Howey* test to allow digital asset enterprises to evade regulatory oversight..... 12

III. The SEC has more than adequately alleged that the Coinbase staking program is an investment contract. 13

 a. Coinbase customers “invest” in the Coinbase staking program. 13

 b. Staking investors expect profits to be derived from the essential managerial efforts of Coinbase..... 15

IV. Coinbase overstates the size and economic significance of the “digital asset industry.” 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ala. Assn. of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 20
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Hector v. Wiens</i> , 533 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Nat’l Resources Corp.</i> , 8 SEC 635, Sec. Act Rel. No. 2470, 1941 WL 36308 (SEC, Feb. 14, 1941).....	11
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	14
<i>Movielabs, Inc. v. Berkey Photo, Inc.</i> , 452 F.2d 662, 663-64 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	3, 4, 12
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	4
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	11, 12, 16
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023).....	5
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2923 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	5
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	passim
<i>State v. Hawaii Market Center, Inc.</i> , 485 P.2d 105 (Haw. 1971)	4
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	4, 15
<i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975)	4, 16
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Util. Air. Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18, 20

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 18, 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77a(1) 9

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)..... 9

Other Authorities

Administrative Complaint, *Dept. of Fin. Inst. v. Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*,
Admin. Action No. 2023-AH-0011 (Ky. Div. of Sec., June 6, 2023)..... 1, 8, 15, 17

Answer (June 28, 2023) 19

Blocknative, *How Validators Can Maximize Ethereum Block Rewards* (Feb. 8, 2023)..... 16

Coinbase.com, *What is cryptocurrency?* 16

Complaint (June 6, 2023)..... passim

Danny Nelson, *State Regulators Crack Down on Voyager Digital's Crypto Interest Offering*,
Coindesk (updated May 11, 2023)..... 8

Decl. of Joseph Jason Rotunda in support of Texas State Securities Board’s and Texas Department
of Banking’s Limited Objection to the Debtors Motion for Entry of an Order, *In re: Voyager
Digital Holdings, Inc. et al.*, Case No. 22-10943, Dkt. 536 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2022) ... 8

Desist and Refrain Order and Notice of Intent to Issue Order Levying Administrative Penalties,
Commissioner v. Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc. (Cal. Dept. of Fin. Prot. and
Innovation, June 6, 2023)..... 1

Financial Stability Oversight Council, *2022 Annual Report* (Dec. 16, 2022) 19

Financial Stability Oversight Council, *Report on Digital Asset Financial Stability Risks and
Regulation* (Oct. 3, 2022)..... 19

First Amended Decl. of Joseph Jason Rotunda in support of Objection of the Texas State Securities
Board and the Texas Dept. of Banking to Final Approval of the Adequacy of the Debtors’
Disclosure Statement and Confirmation of the Chapter 11 Plan, *In re: Voyager Digital Holdings,
Inc. et al.*, Case No. 22-10943, Dkt. 1086-1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023) 8

Gary Gensler, *Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Financial Services and General
Government, U.S. House Appropriations Committee* (May 26, 2021) 6, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 73-85, 1933 WL 983 (1933)..... 3

Jay Clayton, *Statement on Cryptocurrencies and Initial Coin Offerings* (Dec. 11, 2017) 6

Jennifer M. Schonberger, *SEC’s Gensler: The ‘runway is getting shorter’ for non-compliant crypto firms*, Yahoo! Fin. (Dec. 7, 2022) 18

Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Aug. 4, 2023)..... passim

NASAA 2022 Enforcement Report (Sept. 2022)..... 8

NASAA.org, *Operation Cryptosweep 2018* 7

Notice of Hrg., *In the Matter of Coinbase, Inc. and Coinbase Global, Inc.*, File No. 2300225 (Ill. Sec. Dept., June 6, 2023) 1, 8, 15, 17

Order to Cease and Desist, *In the Matter of Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*, Matter No. 20225292 (S.C. Sec. Comm., June 6, 2023)..... 2, 8, 15, 17

Order to Show Cause, *In the Matter of Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*, Admin. Order No. SC-2023-0009 (Ala. Sec. Comm., June 6, 2023)..... 1, 8, 15, 17

Order, *In the Matter of TokenLot, LLC, et al.*, File No. 3-18739, Exch. Act Rel. No. 84075 (Sept. 11, 2018) 7

Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Oct. 3, 2023).....4, 5, 9, 11

Press Release, “NASAA and SEC Announce \$100 Million Settlement with BlockFi Lending, LLC” (Feb. 14, 2022)..... 8

Press Release, “NASAA and SEC Announce \$45 Million Settlement with Nexo Capital Over Interest-Bearing Accounts” (Jan. 19, 2023)..... 8

Press Release, “NASAA Highlights Top Investor Threats for 2023” (Apr. 20, 2023) 1

Press Release, “NASAA Updates Coordinated Crypto Crackdown” (Aug. 28, 2018)..... 7

Press Release, “NASAA Updates Coordinated Crypto Crackdown” (Aug. 7, 2019)..... 7

Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO, Exch. Act Rel. No. 81207 (July 25, 2017)..... 5, 6

Response of the New Jersey Bureau of Securities to Debtors’ Motions, *In re: Voyager Digital Holdings, Inc. et al.*, Case No. 22-10943, Dkt. 808 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2023)..... 8

SEC EDGAR, Company Search Results, “CERES Coin LLC” 9

SEC EDGAR, Company Search Results, “Hiro Systems PBC” 9

SEC EDGAR, Company Search Results, “INX Ltd.” 9

SEC EDGAR, Company Search Results, “Open Props Inc.” 9

SEC.gov, “Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions” 7

Show Cause Order, *In Re Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*, Docket No. 23-003-S (Vt. Dept. of Fin. Reg., June 6, 2023)..... 2, 8, 15, 17

Statement of Charges and Notice of Intent to Enter Order, *In the Matter of Determining Whether there has been a violation of the Securities Act of Washington by Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*, Order No. S-23-3540-23-SC01 (Wash. Sec. Div., June 6, 2023) 2, 8, 15, 17

Summary Order to Cease and Desist and Order to Show Cause, *In the Matter of Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.*, No. 2023-0130 (Md. Sec. Div., June 6, 2023)..... 1, 8, 15-17

Summary Order to Cease and Desist, Revoking Exemptions, and Imposing Civil Penalties, *In the Matter of Coinbase, Inc. and Coinbase Global, Inc.*, DFI Case No. S-246912 (EX) (Wis. Div. of Sec., June 6, 2023)..... 2, 8, 15, 17

Summary Penalty and Cease and Desist Order, *In the Matter of Coinbase Global, Inc. and Coinbase, Inc.* (N.J. Bureau of Sec., June 6, 2023) 2, 8, 15, 17

The New Jersey Bureau of Securities’ Limited Objection to Final Approval, *In re: Voyager Digital Holdings, Inc. et al.*, Case No. 22-10943, Dkt. 1087 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023) 8

Treasury.gov, *Financial Stability Oversight Council*..... 19

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP, Regulatory Oversight Blog, *State Regulators Block Celsius From Offering Interest-Bearing Cryptocurrency Accounts* (Oct. 8, 2021) 8

Uniform Securities Act (1956), § 401(m)..... 4

Uniform Securities Act (2002), § 102(28) 4

Regulations

950 Mass. Code Regs. 14.401..... 4
